to initiate Corporate Insolvency Resolution Professional Process (“CIRP”) against

BYJU’S K3 EDUCATION PRIVATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred as

“Corporate Debtor/Respondent”) on the ground that the Corporate Debtor has

committed a default in payment of total outstanding undisputed amount of Rs.

1,76,71,832.74 (Rupees One Crore Seventy-Six Lakh Seventy-One Thousand

Eight Hundred Thirty-Two and paise Seventy-Four only) despite service of

Demand Notice dated 31.07.2024 with date of default being 05.12.2022.

2. Brief relevant facts of the case as narrated by the Applicant are as follows:

a) The Applicant is a private limited company incorporated under the